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DISCIPLINARY OVERVIEW 
FIFA World Cup 26™ Qualifiers 
The FIFA Judicial Bodies takes decisions based on the specific circumstances of each case. 

Some decisions may be subject to appeal. 

This document is provided as information for media. Only the decision as communicated to the concerned parties shall be deemed a valid legal 

document. 

Last updated: 7 October 2025 

Match Match date Respondent Incident Applicable articles Sanction Fine 
(CHF) 

South Africa v. 
Lesotho 21-Mar-25 

Teboho Mokoena & 
South African Football 
Association 

Fielding ineligible player, Carrying over cautions Article 19, Article 67 Fine, forfeit (3-0), Warning 10,000  

Georgia v. 
Turkey 4-Sep-25 Barış Alper Yılmaz 

(TUR) 
Misconduct of players and officials, Serious foul 
play 

Article 14, Article 
14.1.e 

Fine, two-match 
suspension  5,000  

Georgia v. 
Turkey 4-Sep-25 Sagnol Willy (GEO) Misconduct of players and officials Article 14 Fine, one match suspension  5,000  

Lithuania v. 
Malta 4-Sep-25 Azzopardi Jake (MAL) Misconduct of players and officials, Serious foul 

play 
Article 14, Article 
14.1.e Fine, two-match suspension 5,000  

Lithuania v. 
Malta 4-Sep-25 Utkus Edgaras (LIT) Misconduct of players and officials Article 14 Fine, two-match suspension 5,000  

Georgia v. 
Turkey 4-Sep-25 Turkish Football 

Federation 

Order and security at matches, Use of gestures, 
words, objects or any other means to transmit a 
message that is not appropriate for a sports event 

Article 17, Article 
17.2.e Fine 10,000  
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Algeria v. 
Botswana 4-Sep-25 Algerian Football 

Association 
Order and security at matches, Throwing of 
objects 

Article 17.2.b, 
Article 17 Fine 5,000  

Brazil v. Chile 4-Sep-25 Brazilian Football 
Association 

Order and security at matches, Failure to ensure 
that law and order are maintained in and around 
the stadiums and that matches are organised 
properly 

Article 17.1.e, 
Article 17 Warning  

Cameroon v. 
Estwatini 4-Sep-25 Cameroonian Football 

Association Team misconduct Article 14.5 Warning  

Nicaragua v. 
Costa Rica 5-Sep-25 Jason Coronel (NCA) Misconduct of players and officials, Serious foul 

play 
Article 14, Article 
14.1.e Fine, two-match suspension 5,000  

Morocco v. 
Niger 5-Sep-25 Abdoul-Latif Djibril 

GOUMEY (NIG) 

Misconduct of players and officials, Unsporting 
behaviour towards an opponent or a person other 
than a match official 

Article 14.1.b, 
Article 14 Fine, two-match suspension 5,000  

Dijbouti v. 
Burkina Faso 5-Sep-25 Yabe SIAD ISMAN (DIJ) 

Misconduct of players and officials, Denying the 
opposing team a goal or an obvious goalscoring 
opportunity 

Article 14, Article 
14.1.a Fine, one match suspension  5,000  

South Sudan v. 
Congo DR 5-Sep-25 South Sudan Football 

Association 

Order and security at matches, Failure to 
maintain order and security at matches, Failure to 
ensure that law and order are maintained in and 
around the stadiums and that matches are 
organised properly 

Article 17, Article 
17.1, Article 17.1.e Fine 10,000  

Denmark v. 
Scotland 5-Sep-25 The Scottish Football 

Association 
Misconduct of players and officials, Team 
misconduct 

Article 14.5, Article 
14 Fine 5,000  

Switzerland v. 
Kosovo 5-Sep-25 Swiss Football 

Association 
Order and security at matches, Invasion or 
attempted invasion of the field of play 

Article 17.2.a, 
Article 17 Fine 5,000  
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Trinidad and 
Tobago v. 
Curacao 

5-Sep-25 Trinidad and Tobago 
Football Association 

Order and security at matches, Failure to ensure 
that law and order are maintained in and around 
the stadiums and that matches are organised 
properly, Throwing of objects 

Article 17, Article 
17.1.e, Article 
17.2.b 

Fine 15,500  

Montenegro v. 
Czechia 5-Sep-25 Football Association of 

Montenegro 
Order and security at matches, Lighting of 
fireworks or any other objects 

Article 17.2.c, 
Article 17 Fine 13,500  

Greece v. 
Belarus 5-Sep-25 Hellenic Football 

Federation 
Order and security at matches, Use of laser 
pointers or similar electronic devices 

Article 17.2.d, 
Article 17 Fine 5,000  

Nicaragua v. 
Costa Rica 5-Sep-25 Nicaraguan Football 

Association 
Order and security at matches, Throwing of 
objects, Lighting of fireworks or any other objects 

Article 17, Article 
17.2.b, Article 
17.2.c 

Fine 1,500  

Nicaragua v. 
Costa Rica 5-Sep-25 Costa Rican Football 

Association 
Order and security at matches, Lighting of 
fireworks or any other objects 

Article 17, Article 
17.2.c Fine 1,000  

San Marino v. 
Bosnia-
Herzegovina 

6-Sep-25 Alessandro Golinucci 
(SMR) 

Denying the opposing team a goal or an obvious 
goalscoring opportunity Article 14.1.a Fine, one match suspension  5,000  

Republic of 
Ireland v. 
Hungary 

6-Sep-25 Roland Sallai (HUN) Serious foul play Article 14.1.e Fine, two-match 
suspension  5,000  
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San Marino v. 
Bosnia-
Herzegovina 

6-Sep-25 
Bosnian and 
Herzegovinian Football 
Association 

Throwing of objects, Lighting of fireworks or any 
other objects, Use of gestures, words, objects or 
any other means to transmit a message that is not 
appropriate for a sports event 

Article 17.2.c, 
Article 17.2.e, 
Article 17.2.b 

Fine 34,500  

Republic of 
Ireland v. 
Hungary 

6-Sep-25 The Football 
Association of Ireland 

Order and security at matches, Invasion or 
attempted invasion of the field of play, Lighting of 
fireworks or any other objects, Use of gestures, 
words, objects or any other means to transmit a 
message that is not appropriate for a sports event 

Article 17.2.a, 
Article 17.2.c, 
Article 17.2.e, 
Article 17 

Fine 11,500  

Republic of 
Ireland v. 
Hungary 

6-Sep-25 Hungarian Football 
Federation 

Order and security at matches, Failure to comply 
with and implement existing safety rules and take 
every safety precaution 

Article 17 Fine 5,000  

Latvia v. Serbia 6-Sep-25 Latvian Football 
Federation 

Misconduct of players and officials, Team 
misconduct 

Article 14.5, Article 
14 Warning  

Armenia v. 
Portugal 6-Sep-25 Football Federation of 

Armenia 

Team misconduct, Order and security at 
matches, Invasion or attempted invasion of the 
field of play, Lighting of fireworks or any other 
objects 

Article 17, Article 
17.2.c, Article 
17.2.a, Article 14.5 

Fine 12,000  

Armenia v. 
Portugal 6-Sep-25 Portuguese Football 

Federation Team misconduct Article 14.5 Warning  

Austria v. 
Cyprus 6-Sep-25 Cyprus Football 

Association Team misconduct Article 14.5 Warning  
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Austria v. 
Cyprus 6-Sep-25 Austrian Football 

Association Throwing of objects Article 17.2.b Fine, Warning 500 

Turkiye v. 
Spain 7-Sep-25 Turkish Football 

Association 

Order and security at matches, Failure to comply 
with and implement existing safety rules and take 
every safety precaution, Throwing of objects, 
Causing a disturbance during national anthems 

Article 17, Article 
17.2.b, Article 
17.2.g, Article 
17.1.b 

Fine 19,000 

Georgia v. 
Bulgaria 7-Sep-25 Georgian Football 

Federation 
Order and security at matches, Lighting of 
fireworks or any other objects 

Article 17.2.c, 
Article 17 Fine 1,000  

Belgium v. 
Kazakhstan 7-Sep-25 Royal Belgian Football 

Association 
Misconduct of players and officials, Team 
misconduct 

Article 14, Article 
14.5 Warning  

Germany v. 
Northern 
Ireland 

7-Sep-25 Irish Football 
Association Throwing of objects Article 17.2.b Fine 500  

Luxemburgo v. 
Slovakia 7-Sep-25 Luxembourgish 

Football Association Throwing of objects Article 17.2.b Fine 1,000  

Poland v. 
Finland 7-Sep-25 Polish Football 

Association Lighting of fireworks or any other objects Article 17.2.c Fine 1,000  

El Salvador v. 
Suriname 8-Sep-25 Salvadoran Football 

Association 
Discrimination and racist abuse, Order and 
security at matches Article 15, Article 17 

Fine, playing a match with a 
limited number of 
spectators (15% restriction), 
implementation of a 
prevention plan 

50,000  
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Israel v. Italy 8-Sep-25 Italian Football 
Association 

Order and security at matches, Throwing of 
objects, Causing a disturbance during national 
anthems 

Article 17.2.b, 
Article 17.2.g Fine 5,500  

Israel v. Italy 8-Sep-25 The Israel Football 
Association 

Order and security at matches, Invasion or 
attempted invasion of the field of play, Throwing 
of objects 

Article 17.2.a, 
Article 17.2.b, 
Article 17 

Fine 5,500  

Croatia v. 
Montenegro 8-Sep-25 Football Association of 

Montenegro 
Order and security at matches, Lighting of 
fireworks or any other objects Article 17.2.c Fine 2,000  

Zambia v. 
Morocco 8-Sep-25 Football Association of 

Zambia 
Order and security at matches, Throwing of 
objects 

Article 17.2.b, 
Article 17 Fine 3,000  

Zambia v. 
Morocco 8-Sep-25 Moroccan Football 

Association 
Misconduct of players and officials, Team 
misconduct 

Article 14.5, Article 
14 Warning  

Croatia v. 
Montenegro 8-Sep-25 Andrija Bulatovic 

(MNE) Misconduct of players and officials Article 14 Fine, one match suspension  5,000  

Equatorial 
Guinea v. 
Tunisia 

8-Sep-25 Tunisian Football 
Association 

Misconduct of players and officials, Team 
misconduct 

Article 14, Article 
14.5 Fine 5,000  

Equatorial 
Guinea v. 
Tunisia 

8-Sep-25 Equatorial Guinean 
Football Association 

Order and security at matches, Failure to ensure 
that law and order are maintained in and around 
the stadiums and that matches are organised 
properly 

Article 17, Article 
17.1.e Warning  

Kosovo v. 
Sweden 8-Sep-25 Lindon Emerllahu 

(KOS) Misconduct of players and officials Article 14 Fine, one match suspension  5,000  

Madagascar v. 
Chad 8-Sep-25 Malagasy Football 

Federation 
Misconduct of players and officials, Team 
misconduct 

Article 14.5, Article 
14 Fine 5,000  
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Libya v. 
Eswatini 8-Sep-25 Libyan Football 

Federation 

Order and security at matches, Invasion or 
attempted invasion of the field of play, Lighting of 
fireworks or any other objects 

Article 17, Article 
17.2.c, Article 
17.2.a 

Fine 10,000  

Greece v. 
Denmark 8-Sep-25 Hellenic Football 

Federation Throwing of objects Article 17.2.b Fine 2,500  

Greece v. 
Denmark 8-Sep-25 Danish Football 

Association 
Order and security at matches, Throwing of 
objects 

Article 17.2.b, 
Article 17 Fine 500  

Kosovo v. 
Sweden 8-Sep-25 Football Federation of 

Kosovo 
Order and security at matches, Lighting of 
fireworks or any other objects 

Article 17.2.c, 
Article 17 Fine 1,000  

Croatia v. 
Montenegro 8-Sep-25 Croatian Football 

Federation 

Discrimination and racist abuse, Order and 
security at matches, Lighting of fireworks or any 
other objects 

Article 15, Article 
17, Article 17.2.c 

Fine, playing a match with a 
limited number of 
spectators (15% restriction), 
implementation of a 
prevention plan 

 41,500 

Ecuador v. 
Argentina 9-Sep-25 Moises Isaac Caicedo 

Corozo (ECU) Misconduct of players and officials Article 14 Fine, one match suspension  5,000  

Ecuador v. 
Argentina 9-Sep-25 Nicolas Otamendi 

(ARG) 
Denying the opposing team a goal or an obvious 
goalscoring opportunity Article 14.1.a Fine, one match suspension  5,000  

Ecuador v. 
Argentina 9-Sep-25 Ecuadorian Football 

Association Lighting of fireworks or any other objects Article 17.2.c Fine 1,500  

Bolivia v. Brazil 9-Sep-25 Bolivian Football 
Association 

Order and security at matches, Failure to ensure 
that law and order are maintained in and around 
the stadiums and that matches are organised 
properly, Throwing of objects 

Article 17, Article 
17.2.b, Article 
17.1.e 

Fine 15,000 



 
 
 

 
Disciplinary overview - FIFA World Cup 26™ Qualifiers 8 

Bolivia v. Brazil 9-Sep-25 Brazilian Football 
Association Team misconduct Article 14.5 Fine 60,000  

Serbia v. 
England 9-Sep-25 Football Association of 

Serbia 

Discrimination and racist abuse, Failure to ensure 
that law and order are maintained in and around 
the stadiums and that matches are organised 
properly, Use of laser pointers or similar 
electronic devices, Use of gestures, words, 
objects or any other means to transmit a message 
that is not appropriate for a sports event, Causing 
a disturbance during national anthems, Lack of 
order or discipline observed in or around the 
stadium 

Article 15, Article 
17.2.d, Article 
17.2.e, Article 
17.1.e, Article 
17.2.g, Article 
17.2.h 

Fine, playing a match with a 
limited number of 
spectators (20% restriction), 
implementation of a 
prevention plan 

80,000  

Bosnia and 
Herzegovina v. 
Austria 

9-Sep-25 
Bosnian and 
Herzegovinian Football 
Association 

Discrimination and racist abuse, Order and 
security at matches, Lighting of fireworks or any 
other objects, Use of gestures, words, objects or 
any other means to transmit a message that is not 
appropriate for a sports event 

Article 15, Article 
17, Article 17.2.e, 
Article 17.2.c 

Fine, implementation of 
prevention plan 20,000  

Bosnia and 
Herzegovina v. 
Austria 

9-Sep-25 Patrick Wimmer (AUT) 
Misconduct of players and officials, Unsporting 
behaviour towards an opponent or a person other 
than a match official 

Article 14, Article 
14.1.b Fine, one match suspension 5,000  

Serbia v. 
England 9-Sep-25 Nikola Milenković 

(SRB) 

Misconduct of players and officials, Denying the 
opposing team a goal or an obvious goalscoring 
opportunity 

Article 14, Article 
14.1.a Fine, one match suspension 5,000  

Serbia v. 
England 9-Sep-25 The Football 

Association Team misconduct Article 14.5 Warning  
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France v. 
Iceland 9-Sep-25 Aurélien Tchouaméni 

(FRA) Serious foul play Article 14.1.e Fine, two-match suspension 5,000  

Armenia v. 
Republic of 
Ireland 

9-Sep-25 Football Federation of 
Armenia 

Order and security at matches, Lighting of 
fireworks or any other objects 

Article 17, Article 
17.2.c Fine 1,000  

Cyprus v. 
Romania 9-Sep-25 Romanian Football 

Federation 

Order and security at matches, Failure to 
maintain order and security at matches, Invasion 
or attempted invasion of the field of play, Lighting 
of fireworks or any other objects 

Article 17, Article 
17.2.a, Article 
17.2.c, Article 17.1 

Fine 32,000  

Albania v. 
Latvia 9-Sep-25 The Football 

Association of Albania 

Order and security at matches, Failure to ensure 
that law and order are maintained in and around 
the stadiums and that matches are organised 
properly 

Article 17, Article 
17.1.e Fine 10,000  

Hungary v. 
Portugal 9-Sep-25 Hungarian Football 

Federation 
Order and security at matches, Throwing of 
objects 

Article 17, Article 
17.2.b Fine 3,500  

Congo DR v. 
Senegal 9-Sep-25 Abdoulaye Saydou Sow 

(SEN) 
Offensive behaviour and violations of the 
principles of fair play Article 13 Fine, two-match suspension 5,000 

Jamaica v. 
Trinidad & 
Tobago 

9-Sep-25 Jamaica Football 
Federation 

Order and security at matches, Invasion or 
attempted invasion of the field of play, Lighting of 
fireworks or any other objects 

Article 17, Article 
17.2.c, Article 
17.2.a 

Fine 6,000  
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Costa Rica v. 
Haiti 9-Sep-25 Juan Carlos Ramírez 

Gastón (HAI) 

Offensive behaviour and violations of the 
principles of fair play, Insulting a natural or legal 
person in any way, especailly by using offensive 
gestures, signs or language 

Article 13.2.b, 
Article 13 Fine, two-month suspension 5,000 

Tanzania v. 
Niger 9-Sep-25 Boureima Abdoulaye 

Katakore (NIG) 

Misconduct of players and officials, Unsporting 
behaviour towards an opponent or a person other 
than a match official 

Article 14, Article 
14.1.b Fine 5,000  

Cabo Verde v. 
Cameroon 9-Sep-25 Cabo Verdean Football 

Association 
Order and security at matches, Invasion or 
attempted invasion of the field of play 

Article 17, Article 
17.2.a Fine 5,000  

Togo v. Sudan 9-Sep-25 Ignatius Kwame Osei 
Fosu (SDN) 

Misconduct of players and officials, Unsporting 
behaviour towards a match official 

Article 14, Article 
14.1.j 

Fine, four-match 
suspension 5,000 

Togo v. Sudan 9-Sep-25 Yasir Nasreldin Hamza 
Aelsamani (SDN) 

Misconduct of players and officials, Assault on a 
match official 

Article 14, Article 
14.1.l 

Fine, fifteen-match 
suspension 5,000 
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